treatment in respect of professional services provided at no cost has accelerated the recognition of revenue and resulted in
lower deferred income at adoption on 1 July 2018.

Prepaid contracts: The Group sells 12-, 24- and 36- month contracts to its customers. This revenue is normally recognised
monthly over the period of the contract. Historically there have been instances where a customer prepays their contract
and due to its immaterial nature, the revenue was recognised at the date of invoice. Under IFRS 15, the prepaid contracts
are recognised over the period of the contract irrespective of materiality.

Term Contract billing: The Group raises the first invoice to its new customers when the service agreement is signed.
Occasionally, the service does not start in the same month as when the service agreement is signed. Historically, the
Group has recognised the revenue in the month invoiced due to its immaterial nature. Under IFRS 15, the upfront billing
is recognised over the period of the contract irrespective of materiality.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2019

79

Year ended 30 June 2019
Amounts pre

IFRS 15
£’000s

Transition
Adjustment

£’000s

In period
adjustment

£’000s

Amounts as
reported

£’000s

All operations
Revenue 51,422 – (137) 51,285
Cost of sales (11,221)  – – (11,221)
Gross profit 40,201 – (137) 40,064
Administrative expenses (29,720) – – (29,720)
Share-based payments (565) – – (565)
Exceptional costs (925) – – (925)

Operating profit from all operations 8,991 – (137) 8,854
Finance income 19 – – 19

Profit before income tax from all operations 9,010 – (137) 8,873
Income tax expense (374) – 26 (348)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 11,093 – (111) 10,982

Profit for the year from discontinuing operations (2,457) – – (2,457)

Profit for the period attributable to the owners
of the parent

8,636 – (111) 8,525

Assets

Non-current assets
Goodwill 9,680 – – 9,680
Intangible assets 11,702 – – 11,702
Property, plant and equipment 1,037 – – 1,037

22,419 – – 22,419

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,196 – 26 12,222
Cash and cash equivalents 19,320 – – 19,320

31,516 – 26 31,542

Total assets 53,935 – 26 53,961

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent
Called up share capital 1,490 – – 1,490
Share premium 6,791 – – 6,791
Reverse acquisition reserve (4,695) – – (4,695)
Other reserves 720 – – 720
Retranslation reserve 16 – – 16
Retained earnings 39,570 (2,298) (111) 37,161

Total equity 43,892 (2,298) (111) 41,483

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax 1,916 (539) – 1,377

1,916 (539) – 1,377

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,122 2,837 137 11,096
Financial liabilities – borrowings:
   - Interest bearing loans 5 – – 5

8,127 2,837 137 11,101

Total liabilities 10,043 2,298 137 12,478

Total equity and liabilities 53,935 – 26 53,961

80

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

d
o

td
ig

ita
l G

ro
u

p
 P

lc
A

n
n

u
al

 R
e
p

o
rt

 2
0

18
/2

0
19

Directors:
P Amin
M Patel
F Beechinor-Collins (resigned 26 March 2019)
R Kellett-Clarke (resigned 3 April 2019)
P A Simmonds (resigned 26 March 2019)
T Taylor
B Huard (appointed 26 March 2019)

Company Secretary:
G Kasparian

Registered office:
No. 1 London Bridge
London
SE1 9BG

Registered number:
06289659 (England and Wales)

Auditors:
Jeffreys Henry LLP
Statutory Auditor
Finsgate 5-7 Cranwood Street
London
EC1V 9EE

Nomad/broker:
Canaccord Genuity